Long-term debt, including current maturities, net $ 1,055,797 $ — $ 977,227 $ — $ 977,227

19

Table of Contents

Note 12. Immaterial Restatement of Prior Period Financial Statements

Subsequent to the issuance of the Company's Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2021, during the fourth quarter of 2022, the Company
identified an immaterial error for a regulatory liability and corresponding decreases to operating revenue and deferred income taxes that were not recorded in 2019 associated
with customer refunds. The error does not impact customer billings or cash refunded to customers.

The Company corrected the error in the Consolidated Financial Statements included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022,
through a restatement of the opening retained earnings balance for the year ended December 31, 2020. The Company believes the error is immaterial to the previously issued
Financial Statements for prior periods.

The corrections to the Company’s retained earnings and total equity as of September 30, 2022, June 30, 2022, and March 31, 2022, reported in note 4, were as follows:

 As of September 30, 2022
 As Previously Reported Corrections As Corrected
 (In thousands)
Retained earnings $ 561,907 $ (11,063) $ 550,844
Total equity $ 1,278,332 $ (11,063) $ 1,267,269

 As of June 30, 2022
 As Previously Reported Corrections As Corrected
 (In thousands)
Retained earnings $ 519,625 $ (11,063) $ 508,562
Total equity $ 1,207,306 $ (11,063) $ 1,196,243

 As of March 31, 2022
 As Previously Reported Corrections As Corrected
 (In thousands)
Retained earnings $ 513,593 $ (11,063) $ 502,530
Total equity $ 1,169,878 $ (11,063) $ 1,158,815

Item 2

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Dollar amounts in thousands unless otherwise stated.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This quarterly report, including all documents incorporated by reference, contains forward-looking statements within the meaning established by the Private Securities
Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (the PSLRA). The forward-looking statements are intended to qualify under provisions of the federal securities laws for "safe harbor" treatment
established by the PSLRA. Forward-looking statements in this quarterly report are based on currently available information, expectations, estimates, assumptions and